

No. 12-10

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

COLBY M. MAY

WALTER M. WEBER

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE



Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HAS
 THE POWER TO SET ELIGIBILITY
 CRITERIA FOR GRANTEES. 3

 A. There is a Crucial Distinction Between
 Permissible Eligibility Criteria and
 Unconstitutional Conditions. 4

 B. Eligibility Criteria for Competitive
 Funding of a Discrete, Limited,
 Discretionary Program Do Not
 Compel Speech. 6

 1. The compelled speech doctrine 6

 2. Absence of speech compulsion here 7

 3. Important doctrinal limits 7

 4. The need to cabin *CLS v. Martinez* 8

 II. THE POLICY REQUIREMENT IS
 CONSTITUTIONAL INDEPENDENT OF
 THE “GOVERNMENT SPEECH”
 DOCTRINE. 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	8, 9, 10
<i>Democratic Senatorial Comm. v.</i> <i>FEC</i> , 660 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	4
<i>FCC v. Fox TV</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	1
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	5
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	5
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	4, 6
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1, 11
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	4
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	5, 11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	1
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	8

United States v. Am. Library Ass'n,
539 U.S. 194 (2003) 4, 7

West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 6, 7

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I 3, 6, 7, 11
